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NSS Annual Report 2020-21 

Activity l- Road Safety Quiz 1 
The Road Safety Quiz l was held on 30h January 2021. The Quiz was a medium to understand how much 
students are aware of the Road Safety Rules and Regulations. Which are the topics students least aware about 
and topics they are most aware about. Walking, riding or driving safely and courteously is the responsibility of 
each person using the road. This responsibility should be understood by everyone was the motive of the quiz. 

Activity 2- Road Safety Quiz 2 

Project 1- Road Safety 

The Road Safety Quiz 2 was held on 31" January 2021. This Quiz inchuded questions related to Traffic Rules 
and Regulations. The quiz aimed at making the roads and streets in India safer by raising awareness about how 
to avoid accidents and injuries while on the road.Through this interactive quiz, participants had the opportunity 
to assess their knowledge about Roads and safety. 

Activity 3- Road Safety Awareness Webinar 1 

The Road Safety Awareness Webinar 1 was held on 3d February 2021. Guest Lecturer was invited to share the 
knowledge about Road Safety and aware students about some important knowledge of road safety and basic 
facts.Messages that are delivered in close proximity to the behaviour are most effective in changing it. This 
means that a core objective should be to reach drivers when they are in their vehicle, and the use of 
enforcement strategies to augment the delivery of campaigns if practical and feasible, can strengthen barriers to 
the behaviour and increase controls to help prevent it. Thus students received a lot of information through this 
which will help them in becoming a responsible citizen and a good vehicle driver. 

Activity 4- Road Safety Awareness Webinar 2 

This activity was held on 3d February 2021. The objective of the webinar was to aware students about the 
consequences of not following the traffic rules. It is very important to be aware that road traffic injuries 
remain an important public health problem. When road safety products are utilized correctly or efficiently, 
they can help save lives, prevent accidents and injuries, and keep a society functioning in the most optimal way. 
The webinar provided students enough knowledge about things to do and things not to do while walking on 
road or riding a vehicle. 

Activity 5- Rally on Road Safety 
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The rally started from A.C PatilCollege of Engineering and ended in the campus of the main roads of Kharghar. 
At the rally, the students were walking along the slogans while chanting slogans the students shouted out the 
slogans about road safety. It was not only about two wheelers but also for the drivers who drive four wheelers. 
The students spread awareness about 'No Horn' no to keep high car lights on highways and more during the 
rally.It was a successful event wherein the students also interacted with the citizens. The motive behind 
organising the rally was to develop the student as a national power, to make them think about development, in 
which road safety plays an important role.The objective of the rally was to bring the students to the trafic road 
safety information to all the people. 

Activity 6- A Day with Traffic Police 

A day with Traffic Police this activity was held on 9th February, 2021.The NSS students of A.C Patil College of 
Engineering were the traffic police for the day. Every citizen who followed all the traffic rules and regulations 
was awarded with a certificate by the one day traffic police NSS students. Some traffic Police were also there to 
guide the students. This activity made students more responsible towards the society and road safety measures. 
People who not followed the traffic rules were given a pamphlet of rules and regulations and were told to 
follow the rules next time and it's importance and consequences. 

Activity 7- Road Safety Awareness Lecture by Traffic Police 

Road Safety Awareness by Traffic Police this Activity was held on 1% March, 2021. The Police Inspector of 
Kharghar Police Station was invited to give the lecture to NSS students. The Police guided students about the 
need to follow the Road Safety rules. He also informed the students about the increasing cases of accidents and 
told that the only way to reduce the accident cases is to follow the traffic rules and Road Safety measures. In 
order to give an experience of becoming a traffic cop and understand the importance of following traffic rules, 
the Navi Mumbai traffic police have started this initiative. 

Activity 8- PPT on Road Safety 

The NSS students of A.C Patil College of Engineering were told to make a presentation on Road Safety and 
present it on 3rd March, 2021. This activity was carried out in order to understand what students have learnt 
from those activities. The motive of the activity was to check how NSS students will share their knowledge 
about Road Safety and will they spread it's awareness and importance among People and Society. 
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PROJECT 2: Cleanliness Drive. 

The NSS Unit of our college had organized many Cleanliness Drive through 
online platform due to Covid-19.We conducted various webinars, poster making and essay 

writing competition to boost cleanliness awareness and importance. 
Sr no 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Activity 
Cleanliness drive at 
your Place. 

Cleanliness drive at 
your Place. 

Cleanliness drive at 
your Place. 

Cleanliness at 

College Campus 
Cleanliness drive at 
your Place. 

Cleanliness at 
College Campus 
Tree Plantation at 
College 
Poster Making on 
Cleanliness Drive 

Paper Bag making 
Activity 
Cleanliness drive at 
your Place. 

Essay Competition 
on Efficient ways to 
use resources 

Essay Writing on 
Cleanliness Drive. 

Tree Plantation at 
Home 

Webinar on swach 
bharat abhiyan 

Waste Separation at 
Home webinar 

eerting 

equr 

Date 

8 to 9 December, 2021 

5 to 6 January, 2021 

27 to 28 January, 2021 

8.2.21 

17 to 18 February, 202 1 

10.3.21 

3/10/2021 

13 to 16 March, 2021 

3/14/2021 

17 to 18 March, 2021 

3/18/2021 

19 to 21 March, 2021 

3/20/2021 

21.3.21 

3/24/2021 
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PROJECT 3: Health Awareness 

The NSS Unit of our college has organized a free health checkup camp for teaching and 
non-teaching faculty. The hospital staf emphasized on necessity of daily excises to maintain 

physical fitness. The team of hospital including one physician, one dentist, one ophthalmologist, 
one dietician and one gynecologist arrived at the college at 8.30 am. 

Free physical examination along with Body mass index, blood sugar test, blood pressure, 

Eye checkup, Diet advice was provided by hospital staff. Approximately 67teaching and non 
teaching faculty from ll branches took benefit of free health Checkup. Doctors advised them 
various medicines and consultation during camp. 

We have also organized many health awareness activities which are mentioned below: 

Sr no 

1 

3 

4 

6 

9 

Activity 
Quiz On Health 
Awareness 

Mask & Sanitizer 
Distribution 

Health benefits 
webinar 

Mask & Sanitizer 
Distribution 

Webinar On Covid-19 

Webinar On Nutrition 
And Diet 

Essay Writing On 
Health Awareness 

Health check up and 
Eye check up camp in 
College campus 

Health check up and 
Eye check up camp in 
College campus 

eering 

equ . 

Date 

2/19/2021 

2/23/2021 

26.2.21 

3/15/2021 

3/15/2021 

3/27/2021 

3/29/2021 

10.3.21 

11.3.21 
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PROJECT 4: Tree Plantation Drive 

The NSS Unit of A. C. Patil College of Engineering had organized Tree Plantation 

Drive, motivation behind this drive was to raise awareness, consciousness about environment 

among the masses and an effort to diminish air pollution to save earth. 

NSS volunteers planted saplings at their complex and at their residency due to 

pandemic. The sapling such as Curry Leave, Jatropa, Jamun, Bael, Neem, Basil, 
Ashwgandha etc. 

below. 

Other than this we organized many activities at college and University Level, mentioned 

Sr No 

2 

3 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Activity 
Motivation webinar 

NSS orientation 

Road Safety quiz 1 
Road Safety quiz 2 
Road safety Awareness 

Webinar1 

Road safety Awareness 
Webinar 2 

Rally on road safety 
Road safety Awareness 
lecture by traffic police 
PPT on road safety 
Online quiz com 

ering 

Pat 

Date 

11.12.20 

26.12.20 

30.01.2021 

31.01.2021 

03.02.2021 

03.02.2021 

07.02.2021 

01.03.2021 

03.03.2021 

11.3.21 
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