



Jawahar Education Society's,
A. C. Patil College of Engineering.

NSS – ACPCE

National Service Scheme

(MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS, GOVT OF INDIA)

राष्ट्रीय सेवा योजना




Dr. Vilaykumar N. Pawar
B.E., M.E., Ph. D. (Tech.)
Principal
A. C. Patil College of Engineering,
Kharghar, Navi Mumbai-410 210.

NSS Annual Report 2020-21

Project 1- Road Safety

Activity 1- Road Safety Quiz 1

The Road Safety Quiz 1 was held on 30th January 2021. The Quiz was a medium to understand how much students are aware of the Road Safety Rules and Regulations. Which are the topics students least aware about and topics they are most aware about. Walking, riding or driving safely and courteously is the responsibility of each person using the road. This responsibility should be understood by everyone was the motive of the quiz.

Activity 2- Road Safety Quiz 2

The Road Safety Quiz 2 was held on 31st January 2021. This Quiz included questions related to Traffic Rules and Regulations. The quiz aimed at making the roads and streets in India safer by raising awareness about how to avoid accidents and injuries while on the road. Through this interactive quiz, participants had the opportunity to assess their knowledge about Roads and safety.

Activity 3- Road Safety Awareness Webinar 1

The Road Safety Awareness Webinar 1 was held on 3rd February 2021. Guest Lecturer was invited to share the knowledge about Road Safety and aware students about some important knowledge of road safety and basic facts. Messages that are delivered in close proximity to the behaviour are most effective in changing it. This means that a core objective should be to reach drivers when they are in their vehicle, and the use of enforcement strategies to augment the delivery of campaigns if practical and feasible, can strengthen barriers to the behaviour and increase controls to help prevent it. Thus students received a lot of information through this which will help them in becoming a responsible citizen and a good vehicle driver.

Activity 4- Road Safety Awareness Webinar 2

This activity was held on 3rd February 2021. The objective of the webinar was to aware students about the consequences of not following the traffic rules. It is very important to be aware that **road traffic injuries remain an important public health problem**. When road safety products are utilized correctly or efficiently, they can help save lives, prevent accidents and injuries, and keep a society functioning in the most optimal way. The webinar provided students enough knowledge about things to do and things not to do while walking on road or riding a vehicle.

Activity 5- Rally on Road Safety




Dr. Vijaykumar N. Pawar
B.E., M.E., Ph. D. (Tech.)
Principal
A. C. Patil College of Engineering,
Kharagpur, Navi Mumbai-410 210.

The rally started from A.C Patil College of Engineering and ended in the campus of the main roads of Kharghar. At the rally, the students were walking along the slogans while chanting slogans the students shouted out the slogans about road safety. It was not only about two wheelers but also for the drivers who drive four wheelers. The students spread awareness about 'No Horn' no to keep high car lights on highways and more during the rally. It was a successful event wherein the students also interacted with the citizens. The motive behind organising the rally was to develop the student as a national power, to make them think about development, in which road safety plays an important role. The objective of the rally was to bring the students to the traffic road safety information to all the people.

Activity 6- A Day with Traffic Police

A day with Traffic Police this activity was held on 9th February, 2021. The NSS students of A.C Patil College of Engineering were the traffic police for the day. Every citizen who followed all the traffic rules and regulations was awarded with a certificate by the one day traffic police NSS students. Some traffic Police were also there to guide the students. This activity made students more responsible towards the society and road safety measures. People who not followed the traffic rules were given a pamphlet of rules and regulations and were told to follow the rules next time and it's importance and consequences.

Activity 7- Road Safety Awareness Lecture by Traffic Police

Road Safety Awareness by Traffic Police this Activity was held on 1st March, 2021. The Police Inspector of Kharghar Police Station was invited to give the lecture to NSS students. The Police guided students about the need to follow the Road Safety rules. He also informed the students about the increasing cases of accidents and told that the only way to reduce the accident cases is to follow the traffic rules and Road Safety measures. In order to give an experience of becoming a traffic cop and understand the importance of following traffic rules, the Navi Mumbai traffic police have started this initiative.

Activity 8- PPT on Road Safety

The NSS students of A.C Patil College of Engineering were told to make a presentation on Road Safety and present it on 3rd March, 2021. This activity was carried out in order to understand what students have learnt from those activities. The motive of the activity was to check how NSS students will share their knowledge about Road Safety and will they spread it's awareness and importance among People and Society.



Dr. Vijaykumar N. Pawar
B.E., M.E., Ph. D. (Tech.)
Principal
A. C. Patil College of Engineering,
Kharghar, Navi Mumbai-410 210.

PROJECT 2: Cleanliness Drive.

The NSS Unit of our college had organized many **Cleanliness Drive through online platform** due to Covid-19. We conducted various webinars, poster making and essay writing competition to boost cleanliness awareness and importance.

Sr no	Activity	Date
1	Cleanliness drive at your Place.	8 to 9 December, 2021
2	Cleanliness drive at your Place.	5 to 6 January, 2021
3	Cleanliness drive at your Place.	27 to 28 January, 2021
4	Cleanliness at College Campus	8.2.21
5	Cleanliness drive at your Place.	17 to 18 February, 2021
6	Cleanliness at College Campus	10.3.21
7	Tree Plantation at College	3/10/2021
8	Poster Making on Cleanliness Drive	13 to 16 March, 2021
9	Paper Bag making Activity	3/14/2021
10	Cleanliness drive at your Place.	17 to 18 March, 2021
11	Essay Competition on Efficient ways to use resources	3/18/2021
12	Essay Writing on Cleanliness Drive.	19 to 21 March, 2021
13	Tree Plantation at Home	3/20/2021
14	Webinar on swach bharat abhiyan	21.3.21
15	Waste Separation at Home webinar	3/24/2021

Dr. Vijaykumar N. Pawar
B.E., M.E., Ph. D. (Tech.)
Principal
A. C. Patil College of Engineering,
Kharhara, Navi Mumbai-410 210.



PROJECT 3: Health Awareness

The NSS Unit of our college has organized a free health checkup camp for teaching and non-teaching faculty. The hospital staff emphasized on necessity of daily excises to maintain physical fitness. The team of hospital including one physician, one dentist, one ophthalmologist, one dietician and one gynecologist arrived at the college at 8.30 am.

Free physical examination along with Body mass index, blood sugar test, blood pressure, Eye checkup, Diet advice was provided by hospital staff. Approximately 67 teaching and non teaching faculty from all branches took benefit of free health Checkup. Doctors advised them various medicines and consultation during camp.

We have also organized many health awareness activities which are mentioned below:

Sr no	Activity	Date
1	Quiz On Health Awareness	2/19/2021
2	Mask & Sanitizer Distribution	2/23/2021
3	Health benefits webinar	26.2.21
4	Mask & Sanitizer Distribution	3/15/2021
5	Webinar On Covid-19	3/15/2021
6	Webinar On Nutrition And Diet	3/27/2021
7	Essay Writing On Health Awareness	3/29/2021
8	Health check up and Eye check up camp in College campus	10.3.21
9	Health check up and Eye check up camp in College campus	11.3.21



Dr. Vijaykumar N. Pawar
B.E., M.E., Ph. D. (Tech.)
Principal
A. C. Patil College of Engineering,
Kharagphata, Navi Mumbai 410 610.

PROJECT 4 : Tree Plantation Drive

The NSS Unit of A. C. Patil College of Engineering had organized **Tree Plantation Drive**, motivation behind this drive was to raise awareness, consciousness about environment among the masses and an effort to diminish air pollution to save earth.

NSS volunteers planted saplings at their complex and at their residency due to pandemic. The sapling such as **Curry Leave, Jatropa, Jamun, Bael, Neem, Basil, Ashwgandha** etc.

Other than this we organized many activities at college and University Level, mentioned below.

Sr No	Activity	Date
1	Motivation webinar	11.12.20
2	NSS orientation	26.12.20
3	Road Safety quiz 1	30.01.2021
4	Road Safety quiz 2	31.01.2021
5	Road safety Awareness Webinar 1	03.02.2021
6	Road safety Awareness Webinar 2	03.02.2021
7	Rally on road safety	07.02.2021
8	Road safety Awareness lecture by traffic police	01.03.2021
9	PPT on road safety	03.03.2021
10	Online quiz com	11.3.21



Dr. Vijay Kumar N. Pawar
B.E., M.E., Ph. D. (Tech.)
Principal
A. C. Patil College of Engineering,
Kharghar, Navi Mumbai-410 210.